The recoverable amount of the emission rights reviewed for impairment is determined based on the current market value as listed on an
international exchange.

Capital Other
Patents and Capitalised Emission work intangible

Software trademarks exploration rights in progress assets Total
2006 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cost

Balance at 30 June 2005
as previously reported 1 285 533 878 – 63 700 3 459
Effect of change in accounting policy – – (878) – – – (878)

Restated balance at 30 June 2005 1 285 533 – – 63 700 2 581
Additions 23 4 305 96 – 428

to enhance existing operations 10 4 305 89 – 408
to expand operations 13 – – 7 – 20

Transfer to property, plant
and equipment (9) (1) – (10) – (20)
Transfer from property, plant
and equipment 15 – – 1 – 16

Work in progress capitalised 67 16 – (83) – –
Transfer to disposal groups held for sale (89) (492) (298) (8) (3) (890)
Translation of foreign operations 17 64 53 – 21 155
Disposals and scrapping (5) (4) – – (14) (23)

Balance at 30 June 2006 1 304 120 60 59 704 2 247

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

Balance at 30 June 2005
as previously reported 843 385 94 – – 237 1 559
Effect of change in accounting policy – – (94) – – – (94)

Restated balance at 30 June 2005 843 385 – – – 237 1 465
Current year charge 187 25 – – 91 303

continuing operations 173 10 – – 91 274
discontinued operations 14 15 – – – 29

Impairment of assets 1 20 101 – 14 136

continuing operations – – 18 – 14 32
discontinued operations 1 20 83 – – 104

Fair value write-down – 55 – – – 55
Transfer from property,
plant and equipment 4 – – – – 4
Transfer to disposal groups held for sale (48) (462) (83) – – (593)
Translation of foreign operations 10 49 – – 5 64
Disposals and scrapping (5) (1) – – (15) (21)

Balance at 30 June 2006 992 71 18 – 332 1 413

Carrying value at 30 June 2006 312 49 42 59 372 834

Carrying value at 30 June 2005 442 148 – 63 463 1 116

Other intangible assets include long-term customer contracts acquired as part of the acquisition in 2004 of Exel Petroleum to the value of
R182 million (2005 – R260 million).

All intangible assets were acquired from third parties.

|69

3 Intangible assets (continued)
Additions to intangible assets
To enhance existing operations 103 72 156

current year additions 408
adjustments for non-cash item – emission rights received (305)

To expand operations 20 34 108

Per the cash flow statement 123 106 264

continuing operations 107 95 234